
Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 4 July 2018
2pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor  Morris, Chair
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair
Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Mavin, Stevens and Wheeler.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Helen Prendergast, 
Democratic Support
T 01752  668000
E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 26 June 2018

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2018.

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Brexit - Impact on Skills  (Pages 7 - 14)

6. Mayflower 400  (Pages 15 - 30)

7. Work Programme  (Pages 31 - 32)

8. Tracking Decisions  (Pages 33 - 34)



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 June 2018

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Wednesday 6 June 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Morris, in the Chair.
Councillor Fletcher, Vice Chair.
Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Mavin, Stevens and Wheeler.

Also in attendance: Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and 
Infrastructure), Ross Jago (Senior Panel and Partnerships Advisor), Kevin McKenzie 
(Policy and Intelligence Advisor) and Helen Prendergast (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

Please note: This meeting was webcast and can be viewed following the link below-
https://plymouth.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/356328

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Morris as Chair and 
Councillor Fletcher as Vice Chair for the current municipal years 2018/19.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Cook declared a personal interest in respect of minute number 5 due to 
his employment.

3. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

4. Terms of Reference  

The Committee noted its terms of reference.

5. Brexit Overview  

Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) presented an overview of current 
issues relating to the United Kingdom leaving the European Union and highlighted 
the key risks and opportunities for the City.

https://plymouth.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/356328


Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 June 2018

The key areas of the report included –

● current issues;
● local developments;
● risks and opportunities;
● repeal of the European Communities Act and incorporate EU law 

into UK law;
● restricted supply of migrant labour;
● foreign direct investment;
● domestic and international connectivity;
● loss of direct EU support;
● impact on higher education;
● Welcoming City;
● preparedness.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) whether regular engagement with the business community was 
being undertaken by the Council regarding the risks and 
opportunities associated with Brexit;

(b) the implications of restricting immigration post Brexit in such areas 
as the NHS and health/care sectors;

(c) the implications of additional burdens being place on local 
authorities (in relation to employment, procurement, health and 
safety and the environment) due to the devolvement of powers 
following the repeal of the European Communities Act;

(d) concerns regarding the retention of skilled workers within the City, 
particularly associated with regional/national infrastructure schemes, 
such as Hinkley Point nuclear power station;

(e) whether the associated risks and opportunities appertaining to the 
United Kingdom leaving the European Union with ‘no deal’ were 
being planned for by the Council.

The Committee agreed to include the following (Brexit) items on its work 
programme -

(1) staffing in NHS, health and care sectors;
(2) economic sector;
(3) hospitality and tourism;
(4) environmental legislation;
(5) higher education;



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 June 2018

(6) construction, skills and apprenticeships;
(7) meeting with MPs;
(8) cohesion issues within the City.

6. Fishing and Fisheries Overview  

Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) presented an overview of the 
impact of the United Kingdom leaving the European Union in terms of the Common 
Fisheries Policy and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund.

The key areas of the report included –

● Plymouth’s fishing industry;
● future needs and possible actions;
● role of the Council;
● questions that scrutiny may wish to consider (including what would 

the Council like to see in the Fisheries Bill, what should the balance 
be between environmental protection and food production and 
how should the Council support the fishing industry towards 
sustainable growth).

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) measures that the Council could put in place (following the 
demersal discard ban) to encourage the fishing industry to use 
different fishing gear (as in Norway);

(b) whether the Council would have an opportunity to respond to the 
Fisheries Bill.

The Committee agreed to hold a Select Committee Review into fishing and fisheries.

Order of Business  

With the permission of the Chair, the order of business was amended, as set out 
below in the minutes.

7. Transport Infrastructure Overview (Presentation)  

Councillor Coker (Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) and 
Paul Barnard (Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure) provided an 
overview of the transport infrastructure.

The key areas of the report included –

● the spatial strategy/Plymouth policy area;



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 June 2018

● transport investment short to medium term to deliver the Joint 
Local Plan;

● traffic management;
● transport schemes including Derriford, Sendalls Way (signal 

upgrade), Charlton Road (junction), Charles Cross, Forder Valley 
link road, northern corridor Mannamead (junction improvements), 
eastern corridor Plymouth Road (junction improvements);

● updates on schemes including  Woolwell to the George, Morlaix 
Drive, Pomphlett to The Ride;

● local network and A38 pipeline schemes;
● Road Investment Strategy 2;

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

(a) the feasibility of including Deep Lane in the proposed network map 
detailing both local and major roadworks/schemes;

(b) the breakdown of how the Council would be funding its 
contribution of £4.47m towards the Forder Valley Link Road;

(c) whether the landscaping for the Derriford transport scheme would 
replace the significant amount of trees/vegetation lost due to these 
improvement works;

(d) whether there had been a problem with the lack of skilled labour 
and a reduction in the number of contractors responding to tender 
invitations;

(e) the species of trees that would form part of the landscaping scheme 
at Derriford and whether the Council’s natural infrastructure 
officers would be consulted;

(f) whether the Council had any influence over the statutory 
undertakers (utilities/telecom companies) undertaking work on the 
highway;

(g) if the uncompleted works associated with the Derriford scheme 
(such as the ramps, uncompleted curbing, resurfacing) would be 
completed as part of the signal upgrade for Sandalls Way;

(h) the reasons why the Council had been unsuccessful in securing 
funding as part of the Government’s  Road Investment Strategy 
(round one) for enhancement works to the A38.



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 6 June 2018

8. Work Programme  

Please refer to minute 5.

The Committee agreed that the Democratic Advisor/Policy and Intelligence Advisor 
in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair draft its work programme for the 
current year.





V0.1 25/06/18 OFFICIAL 

  
PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Skills Overview 

Committee: Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislation Change Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee

Date: 4 July 2018

Cabinet Member: N/A 

CMT Member: Giles Perritt - Assistant Chief Executive

Author: Kevin McKenzie – Policy and Intelligence Advisor

Contact details Tel:  01752 304318
email: kevin.mckenzie@plymouth.gov.uk 

Ref: BILCO/003/18

Key Decisi
[...]
s Required for the Area 
going Forward

 In addition, the institutions would welcome the opportunity to be part of any national 
reassessment of the numbers and allocations of junior doctors. Plymouth Hospitals NHS 
Trust is the largest hospital in the South West Peninsula, providing comprehensive 
secondary and tertiary healthcare, and is the region's major trauma centre. With an 
immediate catchment population of 450,000 and a wider peninsula population of almost 
2,000,000 people who can access specialist services, the hospital plays a vital role.



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Mayflower 400

Committee:  Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee

Date:           4 July 2018

Cabinet Member: Councillor Peter Smith – Deputy Leader

CMT Member: Anthony Payne – Strategic Director for Place

Author:                              Charles Hackett – Chief Executive Officer – Mayflower 400

Contact details: charles.hackett@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref:  n/a

Key Decision:  No

Part:                                    1

Purpose of the report: 

This report provides an update on the Mayflower 400 programme’s progress, addressing the 
following areas of activity: 

- project progress
- funding and income generation
- capital projects
- national and international progress

The report seeks the following outcomes:
 The Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview Scrutiny Committee to support:

o the continuing delivery of the Mayflower 400 programme in Plymouth and nationally 
o the required bids into grant funding opportunities to secure additional funding for the 

overall programme
o engagement of communities within Plymouth through advice and engagement of 

Councillors

Corporate Plan:

The Mayflower programme aligns closely with the vision for the city incorporated in the Corporate 
Plan:

Growing Plymouth: the programme is a key element of the city’s growth agenda. The 
commemoration has stimulated and supports private/public
[...]
e partners will continue post 2020, providing ongoing 
benefits to the city. Further links have been developed in DCMS and other government departments 
that will support future government lobbying. The overall look of the city will receive a significant 
uplift through investment secured, raising pride in the city amongst residents. This will be further 
enhanced through the programme’s focus on highlighting the city’s rich heritage, ensuring residents 
understand and value Plymouth’s key role in many of the world’s most important maritime voyages.

Implications for Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:    
Including finance, human, IT and land:

The Council has committed the following funding to Mayflower:
- £2.25m revenue funding over 5 years
- £5m for capital projects
- £1.5 for public realm activity

This funding is already incorporated within the Medium Term Financial Plan; no further resources are 
requested through this report

Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and Risk 
Management:

None identified

Equality and Diversity:

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?  No. An EIA is in progress, and will treated as a 
live document to reflect the ongoing development of the Mayflower programme

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
That the Scrutiny committee: 

 Support the continuing delivery of the Mayflower 400 programme in Plymouth and nationally 
 Support the required bids into grant funding opportunities to secure additional funding for the 

overall programme



 Support the developing national and international relationships up to and beyond 2020 for the 
long term economic and community benefit of the city

Alternative options considered and rejected:

From the 2015/16 financial year, the project has implemented an annual gateway review process 
which provides oversight of project and programme activity, sitting alongside oversight provided by 
CCIB in relation to capital
[...]
he Mayflower Founders Club, providing 
funding and expert insight in support of Mayflower 400. It is anticipated that the Founders Club will grow 
through 2018, demonstrating city buy-in to the commemoration and enabling enhanced marketing activity to 
promote Plymouth. Further information is available at: 

Cllr Tudor Evans Director and Leader, PCC

Richard Stevens Director and MD, Citybus

David Alder Director and Chief Marketing Officer, Plymouth University

Doug Fletcher Director and Chair, Plymouth City Centre Company

Cdre Ian Shipperley Director, Naval Base Commander, Devonport

Tracey Lee Invitee, Chief Executive, PCC

David Draffan Invitee, Assistant Director for Economic Development, PCC

Charles Hackett Chief Executive, Mayflower 400

Amanda Lumley Executive Director, Destination Plymouth



The programme’s appointed fundraising consultancy firm is actively engaging with a range of national and 
international organisations to explore sponsorship of the programme. 

A tender opportunity was opened in June for the creation and sale of Mayflower merchandise, with the aim of 
delivering an income stream for the national programme. Additional commercial deals are being progressed 
that will provide a wider product range and further income. 

A range of funding applications valued at over £2m are being developed across arts and culture, heritage and 
visitor market engagement. Mayflower 400 will continue to seek funding from relevant partners to grow the 
scale of the programme and mitigate council expenditure where appropriate. 

Education
Syllabus content covering Key Stages 1, 2 and 3 is available on the Mayflower website: 
mayflower400uk.org/education. This has been developed in partnership with local community organisations 
and the University of Plymouth to incorporate an inclusive analysis of the Mayflower’s journey and legacy. 

A teacher exchange programme continues to build relationships between Plymouth and Massachusetts, with 
four teachers from the
[...]
or the creative industries sector, in recognition of the opportunity 
Mayflower presents for local businesses and organisations. This will launch in July 2018. 

The programme will continue to seek opportunities to highlight the commemoration and associated 
opportunities through a range of forums and in conjunction with partners such as Drake’s Circus.

Further information on the events programme will be launched in November 2018. At this time, the 
programme will also select the initial community led projects to be funded through the Mayflower 400 
Community Sparks fund. Alongside Argyle Community Trust’s Mayflower sports fund, this will provide the 
foundations to inspire others to develop their own Mayflower content. 

Potential actions to support community engagement 
 Escalated engagement with local partners and communities to promote awareness of and buy-in to the 

commemoration
 Ongoing promotion of Mayflower volunteering, creating ambassadors embedded within communities
 Closer working with Councillors to make use of their networks and influence

Recommendations and reasons for recommended action:
It is recommended that the Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview Scrutiny Committee 
support:

 The continuing delivery of the Mayflower 400 programme in Plymouth and nationally 
 The required bids into grant funding opportunities to secure additional funding for the overall 

programme
 Engagement of communities within Plymouth through advice and engagement of Councillors



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative 
Change Overview Scrutiny Committee
Work Programme 2018-2019

Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance.

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this Committee’s work 
programme, please contact Helen Prendergast, Democratic Adviser on 01752 304022.

Date of 
meeting

Minutes of the meeting


Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 4 July 2018

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 4 July 2018

PRESENT:

Councillor Morris, in the Chair.
CouncillorFletcher, Vice Chair.
Councillors Buchan, Carson, Churchill, Cook, Mavin, Stevens and Wheeler.

Also in attendance: Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader of Plymouth City 
Council), Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 
Transformation), David Draffan (Service Director for Economic Development), 
Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive of Destination Plymouth) , Charles Hackett (Chief 
Executive Officer of Mayflower 400), Ed Coley (Skills and Employability), Ross Jago 
and Kevin McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

9. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

10. Minutes  

Agreed that the minutes of 6 June 2018.

11. Chair's Urgent Business  

There was two items of Chairs urgent business:

1. The Chair received a letter addressed to the Brexit, Infrastructure and 
Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee from Luke Pollard MP 
which explained his 10 points he would use to vote on the various trade bills 
going to parliament. The chair will circulate the letter with members of this 
committee following the meeting.

2. The Chair informed the Committee that the Cabinet will be meeting 10 July 
2018 to discuss the establishment of Shadow Transport board which is a 
strategic transport body to talk on behalf of Somerset, Devon, Cornwall, 
Dorset, Torbay and Plymouth to the government and Highways England 
about strategic transport plans. This was brought to Cllr Morris attention as 



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 4 July 2018

Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee because it was not included in the forward plan.

12. Mayflower 400  

Councillor Pete Smith (Deputy Leader of Plymouth City Council) introduced a 
report on Mayflower 400. David Draffan (Service Director for Economic 
Development), Amanda Lumley (Chief Executive of Destination Plymouth) and 
Charles Hackett (Chief Executive Officer of Mayflower 400) were also present to 
answer questions.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

a) obtaining future funding as 2020 approached;

b) whether sufficient accommodation was available for visitors;

c) likely number and economic value of increased visitors;

d) alignment of grants available to Councillors for community benefit;

e) overseas funding and support for the project.

Members agreed to – 

1. Recommend the engagement of communities by the Mayflower 400 team 
seeking advice and engagement through Councillors, the Council’s 
Community Connections team and other bodies;

2. Recommend that the Mayflower 400 team make contact with the 
administrative support for the Councillors’ community grants to ensure 
opportunities for use of Community Grant Scheme funds in support of 
Mayflower 400 within the City’s wards are highlighted to councillors;

3. Support the continuing delivery of the Mayflower 400 programme in 
Plymouth and nationally;

4. Support the required bids into grant funding opportunities to secure 
additional funding for the overall programme;

5. Support the developing national and international relationships up to and 
beyond 2020 for the long term economic and community benefit of the city.



Brexit, Infrastructure and Legislative Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 4 July 2018

13. Tracking Decisions  

The Fisheries white paper consultation opened today with a closing date 12 
September 2018 at 11:45pm. A Select Review committee is to be scheduled for the 
22 or 29 August 2018 dependent on Members availability. The Cabinet can then 
respond to the recommendations 11 September 2018 to respond to in order to 
respond the paper the next day.

Members agreed 22 August 2018 to be the preference for the Select Review 
committee.

14. Brexit - Impact on Skills  

Councillor Jon Taylor (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Transformation) 
introduced this item to the Committee. Amanda Lumley (Chief executive of 
Destination Plymouth), Ed Coley (Skills and Employability) and Steve Gerry (PMG) 
were also present to answer questions.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

a) the importance of foreign languages in hospitality and tourism industry;

b) the types of training programmes given to the ageing work force;

c) issues affecting manufacturing business in Plymouth;

d) the successes of Plymouth manufacturing businesses.

Members noted the report.

15. Work Programme  

The Chair invited members to make suggestions for the Work Programme via email.


